
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 14-4315

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, RECORDER OF DEEDS, by
and through NANCY J. BECKER, in her official capacity as the Recorder of
Deeds of Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, Plaintiff/Appellee,
v.
MERSCORP, INC. and MORTGAGE ELECTONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1292(b) of Questions Certified by District Court In
Civil Action No. 114-CV-6968 (E.D. Pa.) Honorable J. Curtis Joyner

BRIEF OF:
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT LAND TITLE AGENTS
AND
PENNSYLVANIA RECORDERS OF DEEDS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Gregory W. Happ, Esquire
Law Office of Gregory W. Happ
331 East Washington St.
Medina, Ohio 44256
(330) 723-7000

Attorney For *Amicus Curiae*
National Association of
Independent Title Agents

John M. Smith, Esquire
Jeffrey S. Shank, Esquire
Gingrich, Smith, Klingensmith & Dolan
222 S. Market Street, Suite 201
Elizabethtown, PA 17022
(717) 367-1370

Attorneys For *Amicus Curiae*
Pennsylvania Recorders of
Deeds Association

**JOINT CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTERESTS OF AMICUS 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

III. ARGUMENT 6

**A. THE UNITED STATES PUBLIC LAND TITLE RECORDS SYSTEMS
..... 6**

**B. THE DESIGNATED REPOSITORY OF LAND RECORDS IN
PENNSYLVANIA 7**

**C. THE NEGATIVE IMPACT OF THE MERS® SYSTEM ON MAINTAINING
AND IMPROVING THE PENNSYLVANIA LAND RECORD SYSTEM
..... 10**

**D. THE IMPORTANCE OF A “CHAIN OF TITLE” AND THE
“EXAMINATION OF TITLE” TO REAL PROPERTY FROM THE
PUBLIC RECORDS12**

**E. THE NEGATIVE IMPACT OF THE MERS® SYSTEM ON THE
LEGAL SYSTEM 15**

**F. THE NEGATIVE IMPACT OF THE MERS® SYSTEM ON TITLE
INSURANCE AGENTS AND TITLE INSURANCE 20**

**G. THE MERS® SYSTEM DISCRIMINATES AGAINST ECONOMICALLY
DISADVANTAGED AND/OR TECHNOLOGICALLY CHALLENGED
PERSONS AND SMALL BUSINESSES24**

III. CONCLUSION 26

Joint Certificate of Bar Membership.28

Joint Certificate of Compliance29

Certificate of Service 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Carpenter v. Longan, 83 U.S. 271 (1872)**16**

Federal Trade Commission v. Ticor Title Insurance Company et al., 504 U. S. 621 (1992)**21**

John M. Adams, Jr. et al. v. Madison Realty & Development, Inc., 853 F. 2d 163 (3d Cir. 1989) **19**

Pines v. Farrell, 848 A.2d 94 (Pa. 2004) **16**

Russel et al. v. The Trustees of the Transylvania University, 114 U.S. 432 (1816)**15**

Ticor Title Insurance Company et al. v Federal Trade Commission, 922 F. 2d 1122 (3rd. Cir. 1991), rev. 504 U. S. 621, (1992) **14**

PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION

Article 9 § 4 of Constitution of 1968 **8**

PENNSLYLVANIA STATUTES:

Purdon’s Statutes and Consolidated Statutes Annotated:

16 P.S. § 440 **1**

16 P.S. § 9731. **8**

16 P.S. § 9852..... **9**

16 P.S. § 9853..... **9**

21 P.S. § 483.1..... **11**

21 P.S. § 483.4..... **12**

21 P.S. § 483.5..... **10**

21 P.S. § 623.1..... **5**

25 P.S. § 2600..... **8**

32 P.S. § 3201..... **18**

32 P.S. § 3203..... **18**

32 P.S. § 3204..... **18**

33 P.S. § 3301..... **18**

42 P.S. § 21052.1..... **11**

65 Pa. C.S. § 1101..... **8**

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Bryan E. Meek, Mortgage Foreclosure Proceedings, 48 Akron L. Rev. 129, 135-136 (2015) **17**

Christopher L. Peterson, Foreclosure, Subprime Mortgage Lending, and The Mortgage Electronic Registration System, 78 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1359, 1377-1378 (2010) **17**

Christopher L. Peterson, *Two Faces: Demystifying the Mortgage Electronic Registration System's Land Title Theory*, 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 111 (2011) **22**

14 Richard R. Powell, Powell On Real Property §82.01(1)[b], (Michael Alex Wolf ed., 2000) **7, 13**

INTERNET SOURCES:

MERS at <http://www.mersinc.org/inform> (last visited March 19, 2015)
.....**.25**

MERS at <http://www.mersinc.org/inform/join-in> (last visited March 19, 2015)
.....**.25**

MERS at <http://www.mersinc.org/information-for-homeowners/my-mortgage-info>
(last visited March 19, 2015)**.25**
